

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and ADRIAN M. FENTY,  
MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
FORMER SENIOR OFFICIALS OF  
THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

CHARLES J. COOPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN S. KOUKOUTCHOS  
HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 220-9600

February 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Current Administration Properly Recognized That the Second Amendment Secures an Individual Right.....	5
A. Prior to <i>United States v. Miller</i> , the Executive Branch Repeatedly Recognized That the Second Amendment Se- cures an Individual Right .....	5
B. The Position of the United States in <i>Miller</i> Did Not Signal an Abandonment of the Individual Rights View of the Second Amendment.....	10
C. The Collective Rights Analysis Offered by the Johnson Administration in Sup- port of Its Gun Control Initiatives Was Flawed And Incomplete.....	15
D. Subsequent Twentieth Century Execu- tive Interpretations Were cursory and Often Equivocal .....	18
E. In Definitively Affirming That the Sec- ond Amendment Secures an Individual Right, the Current Administration Ful- filled Its Obligation to Uphold the Constitution.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Interpreting the Second Amendment to Secure An Individual Right Does Not Call into Question the Constitutionality of Existing Federal Firearms Laws .....	26
III. The Court Need Not Address the Solicitor General’s Proposal for a Multi-tiered Standard of Second Amendment Review to Affirm the Decision Below, Nor Is This Case a Suitable Vehicle for Doing So .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840) .....	9
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942) .....	12
<i>City of Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 83 P. 619 (Kan. 1905) ...	18, 19
<i>Emerson v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002) .....	2
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) .....	7
<i>Haney v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002) .....	2
<i>In re Rapier</i> , 143 U.S. 110 (1892) .....	8
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	29
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	28, 29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	24
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947) .....	33
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....	9, 28, 29
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842) .....	10
<i>State v. Kerner</i> , 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921) .....	29
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 25 F. Cas. 707 (C.C.D. La. 1874) .....	6
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lippman</i> , 369 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 328 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>United States v. Tot</i> , 131 F.2d 261 (3rd Cir. 1942), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 319 U.S. 463 (1943) .....	20
<i>United States v. Warin</i> , 530 F.2d 103 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	16
<i>United States Department of the Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986) .....	22

## STATUTES AND CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

U.S. CONST. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140, codified as amended, 18 U.S.C. §§ 241-42 .....	6
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 1(b), 100 Stat. 449, 449 (1986), codified at 18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	21
Property Requisition Act, ch. 445, § 1, 55 Stat. 742 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

Federal Firearms Act, Hearings before the Subcomm. To Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the S. Comm. On the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 41 (1965).....15, 16, 17

National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066 Before the H. Comm. On Ways and Means, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1934) .....8

## OTHER

Brief for the Respondent in Opposition, *Farmer v. Higgins*, No. 90-600 (1990), available at <http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/1990/sg900583.txt> .....22

Brief for the Appellant, *United States Department of Treasury v. Galioto*, No. 84-1904, 1986 WL 728208 (1986) .....22

Reply Brief for the Appellant, *United States Department of Treasury v. Galioto*, No. 84-1904, 1986 WL 728209 (1986) .....22

Brief for the United States, *United States v. Miller*, No. 39-696, 1939 WL 48353 (1939) .....11

Memorandum for the Attorney General from Steven G. Bradbury, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, Howard C. Nielson, Jr., Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, and C. Kevin Marshall, Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, *Re: Whether the Second Amendment Secures an Individual Right* (Aug. 24, 2004) .....*passim*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Memorandum for All United States’ Attorneys from the Attorney General, <i>Re: United States v. Emerson</i> (Nov. 9, 2001).....	1, 26, 27, 28
Letter from Seth P. Waxman, Solicitor General (Aug. 22, 2000) .....	18
Memorandum for D. Lowell Jensen, Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, from Theodore B. Olson, Assistant Attorney Gen- eral, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: Proposed Legislation Relating to Firearms and to Mandatory Sentencing at 2</i> (May 27, 1981) .....	21
Letter to George Bush, Chairman, Republic National Committee, from Mary C. Lawton, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel (July 19, 1973) .....	18
Memorandum for Richard G. Kleindienst, Deputy Attorney General, from William H. Rehnquist, Assistant Attorney General, Of- fice of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: Proposed “Federal Gun Registration and Licensing Act of 1969”</i> at 4 (Feb. 13, 1969) .....	20, 21
Unsigned Memorandum, <i>Re: Constitutional Basis for Administration Gun Registration And Licensing Bill at 11-12</i> (June 25, 1968).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

Memorandum for Byron R. White, Deputy Attorney General, from Nicholas deB. Katzenbach, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: Proposed report of the Department of Defense on H.R. 2057 “To provide for the securing of custody and disposition by the United States of missiles, rockets, earth satellites and similar devices adaptable to military uses, and for other purposes”</i> (Mar. 22, 1962) .....	14
Memorandum for Byron R. White, Deputy Attorney General, from Nicholas deB. Katzenbach, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: H.R. 2057, a bill to provide for the securing of custody and disposition by the United States of missiles, rockets, earth satellites, and similar devices adaptable to military use</i> (May 8, 1961) .....	13
Memorandum for Lawrence E. Walsh, Deputy Attorney General, from Paul A. Sweeney, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: H.R. 232, 86th Cong., 1st Sess., a bill “To provide for the securing of custody and disposition by the United States of missiles, rockets, earth satellites, and similar devices adaptable to military uses, and for other purposes”</i> at 1 (Apr. 9, 1959).....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

Unsigned Memorandum, <i>Re: Whether Reasonable Regulation By AEC Under Proposed Amendments To Atomic Energy Act For Peacetime Use Of Fissionable Materials Would Violate The Second Amendment To The Constitution</i> at 7 (appended to Letter to George Norris, Jr., Esq., Joint Committee on Atomic Energy, United States Senate, from J. Lee Rankin, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel (Feb. 11. 1954).....	14
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF STATUTORY CRIMES (3d ed. 1901).....	32
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1st ed. 1765).....	31
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, FREEDMEN, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AND THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS, 1866-1876 159-68 (1998).....	6
Sanford Levinson, <i>The Embarrassing Second Amendment</i> , 99 YALE L. J. 637 (1989).....	25
L.A. Powe, Jr., <i>Guns, Words, and Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 38 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1311 (1997).....	25
LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2000) .....	16, 24, 25
LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1st ed. 1978) .....	25
